b
j/" GETTLER- RYANW}(NC

TRANSMITTAL pgmege County 52003

’ G-R #386492
JAN 2 8 2003
TO: Mr. James Brownell Envmneﬂkﬂ(ﬁ@ﬁ,ﬁfre
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Qil)
' Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (5-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . Oakland, California
"Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED - DESCRIPTION
1 January 3, 20003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 30, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 22, 2003, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

ce; Mr Baméy Chan, AMMCWWW:MNM—M. of Envisonmertal Health, 1453 Harber Bay Parkway,
Svite 750, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 : '
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Terrell A. Sadler, 618 Brooklyn Avenue, Qakland, CA 94606
Mr. James Scott, BPH, Inc., 333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 209, Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, c/o Victor E. Brown, Esq., 580 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA 94610

Enclosures

trans/206145-K8

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 + (925} 551-75565




(j/.. Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Jamnary 3, 2003
G-R Job #386492

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 30, 2002
: Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducted in accordance with G-R- Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Proje Coordlnator %

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologlst No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements and. Analytical Resulls

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street

QOazkland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (f.) (msl) () (pph) (prb) (oph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (cfu/mI)
MW-1
10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 834 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1,000 -
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 1564  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 17,000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 841 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1,000 -
08/04/98" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - -- <1.0x 10'
09/03/98" 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - 4.1x10°
10/21/98" 15.64 5.59 10.05 - -~ - - - - 4.7x 107
1170498 15.64 5.64 10.00 25,000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 747 8,050 515 1.840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 46,500 2.530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1,270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <125 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 8,000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 37,000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5,500 1,500/<4.0" "
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10" -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 8,900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0' -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 24,000° 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0 -
08/27/01" 15.64 5.83 9.8 27,000 1,400 4,400 710 3,400 —-4<20' -
11728101 15.64 5.84 9.80 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2' -
02114402 15.63 8.34 729 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2' -
05/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.43 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0° -
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0° -
DESTROYED

206145 (5-800).xIs/#386492

Asof 11/30/02
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Table 1 ‘ '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE CUB
DATE gr) {msl) (L) _ (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 7.21 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 83" <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.02 9.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 15.72 8.82 690  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 - - - - - - -
08/04/98* 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - - - -- 1.9x 10
09/03/98" 15.72 6.44 9.28 - - - - - - 30x10°
10/21/98" 15.72 5.51 10.21 - - - - - - 8.8 x 107
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 B85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 -
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 2.51 - - - - - " -
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 9.37 - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 <50 <0.5 0.541 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 - - - - - - -
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 9.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0 -
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10.12 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 9.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 -
11/28/01 15.72 5.86 986  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - _ -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 967 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/30/02 1569 DRY - - - - - - - -

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492
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Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

Qakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE - DTW TPH-G B T E X "MTBE. CUB
DATE () (mst) (ft) (ppd) (opb) (ppb) (gpb) (ppb) (zpb) _(cfo/mb)
MW.-3
10127795 15.46 10.37 5.00 33,000 11,000 1,700 2,300 4,200 - -
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 260 56 <1.0 7.6 59 <5.0 -
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07123197 15.42 5.84 9.58 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 -
10729197 15.42 500 10,33 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 -
01/28/98 15.42 8.94 6.48 210 43 1.5 1.7 30 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 8.49 6.93 59 11 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <25 -
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 260 90 48 18 57 <10 -
08/04/98" 15.42 6.88 B.54 - - - - - -- 8.5 x 10°
09/03/98* 15.42 6.34 9.08 . - - - - - 24x10°
10721/98" 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - 6.0 x 10’
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 73,000 17,000 3,800 4,900 8,100 <250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 797 7.45 3,160 668 9.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 795 747 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 537 10.05 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 C <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 1,630 496 49.1 134 82.6 <125 -
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 1o 6 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
08/07/00 15.42 6.29 9,13 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,500/<10" -
12/01/00 15.42 245 1297  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 32,000° 11,000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3,200/<2.0 -
05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800 1,500 74/<2.0" -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 40,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 425" -
11/28/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,800 <250/<5.0" -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 767 51 29 <0.50 1.9 1.8 <2512 -
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.35 4,100 910 250 210 240 <20/<2" -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10' -
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<10' -
206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 As of 11/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE {f.) {msl) () (ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pob) (pph) (cfu/ml)
MW-4
10/27/95 14.45 937 5.08 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 54 <05 <05 <0.5 74 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 7.11 54 14 <05 0.65 30 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 14.40 574 8.66 - - - - - - -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 9.43 <50 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.8 5.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 600  SAMPLED BIANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/08* 14.40 6.28 8.12 . - - - - - 1.8 x 10*
09/03/98* 14,40 6.32 8.08 - - - - - - 1.4 % 10*
10/21/98° 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - 8.6 x 10
11/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 - - - - - - -
01/26/99 14,40 6.71 7.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 8.13 6.27 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 414 10.26 - - - - - - -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 14.40 152 6.88 - — - - - - -
08/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 <50 43 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0 -
12/01/00 1440  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
02/09/01 1440  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
05/29/01 14.40 6.58 782  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 788  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/28/01 1440  DRY - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" -
05/15/02 14,37 6.96 7.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2" -
08/05/02 1437  DRY - - - - - . - -
11/30/02 1437 DRY - - - - - - . -
206145 (5-800)_xIs/#386492 4 As of 11/30/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)

Table 1

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X. MTRE CUB
DATE () {msl) () (pph) (zpb) (pph) (pph) (ppb} (ppb) {cfu/il)
MW-5
01/03/97 » " - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
04124197 1503  INACCESSIBLE : - - - - - - -
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/29/97 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
011/28/98 15.03 3.83 6.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 -
08/04/98 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
11/04/98 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - .
01/26/99 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
05/06/99 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 8.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 - - - . - - -
08/07/00 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . i, -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0" -
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5t<2.0 -
05/29/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - » - - -
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - » - - .-
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2502 -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2" -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 3.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" -
11/30/02 15.01 527 9.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" -
206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 5 As of 11/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

300 Center Street
Qakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft.) (msl) (ft.) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) {ppb) (ppd) (ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-6
01/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 8.11 6.62 800 310 23 11 28 <12 -
04/24197 14.73 7.13 7.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 14.73 5.73 9,00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 14.73 4.98 9.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 160 38 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98° 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - - 86x 10°
09/03/98° 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - —~ - - - 29x10°
10/21/98" 14.73 5.46 9.27 - -- - - - - 18x10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 8.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 14.73 791 6.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.73 5.27 9.46 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 <50 11 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 R.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5/<2.0" -
12/01/00 1473  DRY - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 1473  DRY . - - - - - - -
05/29/01 1473 6.63 810  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4.90 150 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 —I<5.0f -
11/28/01 1473  DRY - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.68 7.90 6.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5 -
05115102 14.68 7.32 7.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/05/02 1468  DRY - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 1468 DRY - - - - - - - -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386452 6 As of 11/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street
QOakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (fr.) {msl) (ft.) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {pph) (cfu/ml)
MW-7
01/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0212057 16.36 8.86 7.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
07123197 16.36 6.09 10.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 7.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 -- - - - - - -
08/04/98" 16.36 7.32 9,04 - - - - - - 1.5x10°
09/03/98" 16.36 6.65 971 - - - - - - 6.5 x 10°
10/21/98" 16.36 5.96 10,40 - - - - - - 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 . - - - - - -
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - . - - - . -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 - - - - - — -
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 - - - - - - -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
05/19/00 1636  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0' -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 1636  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -
08/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —<5.0" -
11/28/01 16.36 6.09 10.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/14/02 1631 8.21 8.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/02 16.31 741 8.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 As of 11/30/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street
Oakland, California
WELL IDY TOC* GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB. -
DATE (ft.) _{msl) () (ppb) (pb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-8
02/14/024 15.29 7.30 7.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2" -
05/15/02" 15.29 6.66 8.63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/05/02" 15.29 5.48 9.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02" 15,20 485 10.44 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
TRIP BLANK
02/20/97 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 ~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
10/29/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
01/26/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/07/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/01/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/27/m" - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <500 -
QA
11/28/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/14/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/05/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/30/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 8 As of 11/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene (cfu/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(msl) = Mean sea level ' X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was 2 City of Oakland benchmark,
#25-H monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone 11T (NAD83), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

8 Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.
Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders,
Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

£ Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

" TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

Well development performed.

3 Total Petroleum Hyrdrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was detected at 130 ppb.

k TPH-D was <50 ppb.

206145 (5-800).x15/#386492 9 As of 11/30/02



Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
QOakland, California

Pre-purge Post-purge Pre-purge Post-purge Total - Ferrous Nitrate as g
WELL 1Y/ Do DO ORP ORP Alkalinity _ Iron Nitrate Sulfate
DATE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mV) mv) - opb) (pph) {ppb) {(ppb)
MW-1
09/03/98 23 1.6 -90 -103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW.2
09/03/98 2.8 2.5 -206 -163 390,000 7.400 <1,000 21,000
MW-3
09/03/98 31 0.7 -124 -89 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW-4
09/03/98 26 1.1 -190 -206 - - - --
MW-6
09/03/98 26 32 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW.7
09/03/98 27 j2 -207 -229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L}) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

206145 (3-800).xIs/4#386492 16
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
WELL ID DATE METHANOL ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDRB
(ppm) (ppd) . (ppb) {(ppd) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 08/07/00 - «<1,000 410 <4.0 <40 <40 <40 <40 <4.0
12/01/00 - <2,500 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/09/01 -- <500 340 <20 <20 <20 53 <20 <20
05/29/01 - <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
11/28/01 - <500 130 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 120 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/05/02 -- <500 100 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0
DESTROYED
MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08/27/01 - - -- <5.0 - - - -- -
MW.3 08/07/00 - <500 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 .- <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <20 35 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 -- <500 1 .7()0| <2.0 <20 <2.0 38 980" 7.4
08/27/01 «5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
11/28/01 - <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <2
08/05/02 -- <1,000 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 -- <1,000 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 380 <10
MW-4 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 18 <2.0
08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - - - —
11/28/01 DRY -- - - - - - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - - . - - -- - -
11/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - -
206145.x1s/#386492 11 As of 11/30/02




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results . Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron {Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
QOakland, California

WELL ID DATE METHANOL ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW.-5 12/01/00 -— <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
02/09/01 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

0B/27101 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- -- .- - -

11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -

02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

05/15/02 - <3500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

08/05/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

11/30/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0

0827101 -- - - <5.0 - - - - -

11/30/02 DRY e - - - - - - -
MW.7 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20

08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -

MW-§ 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppm} = Parts per million

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

1

was performed past the recommended holding time.

206145.x1s/#386492
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ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’ initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.’

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

M\CaliforniaVforms\chevron-SOP,11-11-02




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

x3 (case ydlume) = Estimaled Purge Volume:

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate:  //— 3 O (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y48
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: /(- Ha—a~ Well Condition: i ﬂﬁ ‘DL gﬁd
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume ¥&=002 17=004  2=017  3=0.38
Total Depth 13.90 . Factor (VF) 4°=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580 L
Depth to Water ft.
) /

Equipment:
posable Bailer
Stainless Steel Baller
Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

gal.

Time Started: /(‘?Oﬁ/hrs)
Time Bailed: 400 hrs)
Depth to Product; e ft
Depth to Water, /
Hydrocarbon Thickn ft
Visual Confirmatief/Description:
orbant Sock {circle one)

moved from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well galH
uct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Woeather Conditions;

Furging Flow Ra

Water Solor:
Sediment Descriptios;

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: gal.
Time H Conductivity D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) P {umhosicm) (mg/L.) (mv)
g ™~
, ,LAATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REBRIG. [ PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw- 6 x voa viall,”” YES HCL LANCASHER  |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(B021Y
{ pd § OXYS(8260)
MW- _amber]  YES NP ~_AANCASTER _[TPH-D 7
pd i
pd ~ Z
/ /7
I H /é
COMMENZ'S: Ct?, MR ey cu(-e/ — e 9&--{\1;\9._ —  pifE~
-&1 {‘-Lj (/\// f,l [

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:



c/"' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: H{~%0 ™ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: = J\
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: j{-3 D-07 Well Condition: ¥
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume Y4"= 002 =004 =017 3"=038
Total Depth Jo.ds5 Factor (VF} 4=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water ) Tfﬁ(
‘foF = X3 (case volyme) = Estimated Purge Volume: _______ gal.
X Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i
Stainless Steel Bail Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Wel: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions(:\
Sample Timdate: / Water Color: \ Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: \
Did weil de-water? If yes, Time: Volumt, gal.
Time H Conductivity Temperature D.O. P
(2400 hr.) P {4 mhos/cm) (CIF) (ma/L) (m%y.__
. LABORATORY INFORMATION e
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER |.REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATC»?( ANALYSES .
MwW- Q\ 3 %I YES HCL my‘f ER TPH-G(&U15)JBTEX+M}E{6021);
e = )
MW- /" xambes]  YES NP AANCASTER  [TPH-D —~
//
]

/ V
i < ;
COMMENTS: 'i: I{/')’ ' S"\-a/wj B VI?[C&V«-— ;:ﬁa\v\ I O C “_&f) Ol EVT e

[/}af/({’ o= A 1 P 4
vy 02/ _ovelde & Sm._lu(/

Add/Replaced Lock: / AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




| 7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /1/~-8 0 -~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e N
Well ID MW-3 Date Monitored: ¢ —~%p - »~  Well Condition: D K
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4'=002 1=004 =047  I=038
Total Depth /4.30 . Facor (VF) 4=086 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater [/ 2& .
A’_ 09 =xvF (2:‘ 2 =_( }, { ﬂ i %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: l" gal.
p Eoui ‘ Sampling Equi ¢ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer I./ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; fth
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th@
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o9o :-: Woeather Conditions: / ﬂg v
Sample Time/Date: 0935/ f7-GD~oN Water Color: T PeNS Odor: ; fv s
¥
Purging Flow Rate:  ——gpm. Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? AN if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) @F) (mg/L) (mv)
oqlo 75 1.0% <3y 27 &
OB (-5 7.P0 __ 435 27-§
odao_ 2 C9ly _5aC 27.4
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)/
@ 8 OXYS(8260)
MVY- X amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: t-RHprOr (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: G /),\
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: /7 - S0~~~ Well Condition: (D~
Well Diameter 2 in. ——
- Volume 3/4™= 0.02 1*= 0. "= Q. "= Q.
Total Depth 9./10 Facior (VF) 4'=066 5°=1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water ™y
1 F = x3 (case vojume) = Estimated Purge Volume:
Time Started:
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer Depih to Product:
Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Discrete Bail Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Other: Visual Confirmation/Desehiption:
i nt Sock (circle one)
from Skimmer: gal
ved from Well gal
Trangferred to:
5
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions;
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color:\ ' Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: \
Did well de-water? H yes, Time: Vol gal.
Time H Conductivity Temperajure D.O. RP
(2400 hr.) P (umhosiom) {CF) {mgfL) V)
X \\__
S , .
LABGRATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG: | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATOR ANALYSES /
MW- x voa vial /'Es HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(g021)/
L, @ 8 OXYS(8260)
MW- x apafer]  YES NP LAMICASTER  |TPH-D
e /
d /
L N
COMMENTS: DR v “u// — e L & S W
f e '
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| cj/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /=30 -on (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: < JL
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: ff - ; O~ Well Condition: G It
Well Diameter 2 in. _
Volume 3/4"=0.02 17= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 930 Faclar (VF) /=066 5'=102 €= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water P 74 .
"T.q (- xvF (O, -] = { b ( %3 (case volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: <' gal.
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ‘ -~ Disposable Bailer { i Depth to Product: . T a
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thiqkness:___;’i:_'_____ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Oher. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): O 74 < Weather Conditions: O&c«.
Sample Time/Date: O }S | ff-40- 3  Water Color: }’%mz,.,,n Odor: AL
Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ae If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P {u mhos/cm) (CIF) (mgfL} {mv)
O 730 2 179 %7/ 2709
O75S 4 775 3¢C 277
SORHO 5 774 3C 3 2%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & é) xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(B021)/
8 OXYS(8260)
MW- x amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

(inclusive)

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /f-%0-8 ™"
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =~ A
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: ff~ gu O Well Condition: DA
Well Diameter 2 in.
s Volume 3472002 1%=004  2°=017 5=038

Total Depth RS 1 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water ) D~

~ / xVF =

Time Staned:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer Dhisposable Bailer Depth to Product;
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: //
Stack Pump Discrete Bailg Hydracarbon Thickness:

Suction Pump
Grurkiios

Other:

= x3J (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume:

Visual Confirmatibn/Description:

Skimmef / Absorbant Sock {circie one)

Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Amt Removed frorn Well; gal
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): Woeather Conditions: r ~

Sample Time/Da / Water Color: \ Odor: \

Purging Flow Rate:

Sediment Description:

AN

\

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. \
Time H Conductivity Temperature ORP -
(2400 hr.) P (u mhos/cm) (CIF) (mv)
\ —
\""-s_._h..-
L ABORATORY INFORMATION.~
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER-] REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABG@RATORY ANALYSES
MW- é xyosvial]l  YES HCL | ~TANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
_3 pd 8 OXYS(8260)
MW- ~  xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER _ {TPR-D—"_
// /
/ -~
/ Py
COMMENTS: Drv u) - Jpd 12 4 W\'L/(
!

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| (/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /i ~Zere ~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: G A
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: /f -3o~3-  Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in.
valume 34"=0.02 1°=004  2'=0417 3=0.38
Total Depth [ %20t Factor (VF) =066 S=102  6°= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water 10,77 1 “
7 . Q'C‘ xVF &. l7 = ! . 2 z x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 . < gal.
. Time Staried; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ;/ Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump ' Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; __ - ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Canfirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Aml Removed from Skimmer; ga!
Amt Removed frorn Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ OF DS Weather Conditions: . 4 ﬁéa.
Sample Time/Date: (RS g N =30 o~ Water Color: ,(( 4[r&?‘ 5 e Lertn Qdor: Al e
N o
Furging Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? (\L & Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Congductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) Pr {umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
03 36 ( A% H1 2 172
O8Is _ 2 7-97 $ 05 27>
og4o 3. ¢ 14 _“4oZ A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE{8021)
_7 3 o 8 OXYS(B260)
MW- % amber, YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug. Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /- 3() - O™~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (>.{L
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: //-3a -«  Well Condiion: o~ /<
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
Volume 34°= 0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 19.9<5 1 Factor {VF) 42066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth 1o Water fO4Y 1
q: ‘-{ I xVF 0 -( _7 = / ' qq x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gal.

. . . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer "// Disposable Bailer M Depth to Product:, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: P ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundf

run ] s Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Armt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Produel Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): §}7 oG

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: T3S / fi-To—e¥  WaterColor: . L [Dper  Odor: __ NO
Furging Flow Rate: ~— gpm. Sediment Descriplion:
Did well de-water? A! O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {(umhosicm) (CIF) (mgfL) {mv)
a7/0 v 189 yav 7.4
O S o 7.5 g &Y 2 7.«
O 73D S 1.0 _ 4% 279
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE{ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ~— xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER  [TPH-G(BO1SYBTEX+MTBE(B021)
8 ?) 8 OXYS(8260)
MW- &2 £) xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




4]} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quiafity is a science.

2 010 - 010

#: _L_QOLD_E_ Sample #

For Lancas

r Laboratories use anly

yz 3

SCR#:

Analyses Requested

Q)fﬁ g32943

Preservation Codes

" Preservative Codes

, X Matrix
Faciity #.___ 206145 loh 386492 Global ID#T0600102230 AIH H H=HCl T =Thiosulfate
Site Address:_800_CENTER.ST., OAKLAND CA g N=HNO: B =NaOH
: g §=H,80, O =Other
Chevron PM: __ K3 Lead Consultant:_Delta/G-R @ 2 }
: gq g E./ 3 @ [ 4 value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: _G-R-,—I-H-STGM—?—S@FFE—GGHﬁ.—Q-H‘bhHTGM% L8 'c‘g S 8 ;:; [J Must meet lowest detection limits
Consuitant Prj. Mar.: pgappa-L-Harding——(Dearna@grnc.com) E ZD 3 ?j Gl - possible for 8260 campounds
Consultant Phone &225 554-7555 Fax #g0g_551-7895 5 % % o = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
i 2 I [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Ol [»] ®
sampler: (7. 7 5|5 é g8 g g (O T Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order #: — C]Non SAR: =1 é 5 |0 ;Eg AERERE & g [JRun__ oxy s on highest hit
Time o =28 |= i 2 3 R all hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | © 3lalz |8]F % EIELS Of) 3 DRun___ oxys on afhts
N A }f/.Sez 2 > 19 Comments / Remarks
[ -
Mw~5 Q45 &
MW~ Ogis |X] A
M - 035% 1] 34
Muf- % Q133 5
, .4
Relinguispid bk Date Time vachpy: Time
Turnaroynd Time Requested (TAT) (pleasa circle) /q An AP / Y6 o 1 ﬂf leg’c
V - A o
__..\_AT/R‘STD- LI 72 hour 48 hour i te | Time | Re€eljedty:f /| Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day lﬂj%ﬁ 215 faU [Tz
- ijquisheq by bate Time | Recgived by: Date Time
Data Package Options {please circle if required A
ac summawge g Ty(:;I Full avired) . 12281 1530 ?3\' W (ODV‘VLL. 2244
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Commerclat Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
Disk Temperatura Upon Receipt c* Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 (717) 658-2300

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples 1o Lancaster Laboratortes, The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



~Analysis Report

4' | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

ANALYTICATL RESULTS
Prepared for:
(?hevronTexaco o
! Soremonchsay ¢ (0 (2 NHE T
O R TE IR R I I LR

P ]
iny ik,
025-842-8582 i\

inyi, ! i 7 }_‘

PI'EpaTBd by: S
Lancaster Laboratories . . . ¢: o'y £ N '~
2425 New Holland®iké LER "'“i‘{ :::u-,;.m”.,

Lancaster, PA 17605- ¢ poh RO BRETARS

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 832943, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
03, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-021130 NA Water 3052363
MW-3-W-021130 Grab  Waler 3052364
MW-5-W.021130 Grab  Waler 3952365
MW-7-W-021130 Grab  Water 3952366
MW-8-W-021130 Grab  Water 3952367

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

g’m&m
teven A. Skiles
St Chemisi

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M E M
" ar PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 A Raw S0/




| ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:11/30/2002 00:00

Submitted: 12/03/2002 09:50
Reported: 12/16/2002 at 15:40
Discard: 01/16/2003

QA-T-021130 NA
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492
800 Center St-Oakland TO&00102230 QA

Water

3952363

GRD

Analysis Report -

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitsa Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. R.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Qo777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D, 0.50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiom
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 12/05/2002 10:52 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B021B 12/05/2002 10:52 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 12/05/2002 10:52 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipg, Limit sascesled jarget detection limit

N.D=Not delﬁtgq\ﬁlggahovmmaepbﬂm:g?kﬁmt

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02



alysis Reporf

_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952364
Collected:11/30/2002 09:35 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/03/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/16/2002 at 15:40 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 01/16/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021130 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
BOO Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-3
CENM3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limie
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 46, 000. 5,400. ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 13,000. 20. ug/l 100
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2,900. 20. ug/1 100
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,700, 20. ug/l 100
00779 Total Xylenes 13320-20-7 2,600. 60. ug/1 100
007840 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 100. ug/1 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence Qf this interferent.
015%4 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. # 1,000. ug/1 20
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10. ug/l 20
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. # 10. ug/1l 20
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. # 10. ug/1 20
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-03-8 N.D. # 10. ug/1 20
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 1,200, 100. ug/1 20
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 340. 20. ug/l 20
05412 1,2-Dibromeethane 106-93-4 N.D. # 10. ug/1 20

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetecut)n Li Eel qjxcegded .larget detection limit

N.D.=Not delecte%ahor abovemihe,

PBKW&E'

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

IR Rau 103107




 Analysis Report

4' | ancaster
Laboratories

Page2of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952364
Collected:11/30/2002 09:35 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/03/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/16/2002 at 15:40 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/16/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021130 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland TO600102230 MW-3
CENM3
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/06/2002 10:54 Linda C Pape 100
Method
6B214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/06/2002 10:54 Linda C Pape 100
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B  SW-846 B260B 1 12/11/2002 07:15 Marla S Lord 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/06/2002 10:54 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep £W-B46 5030B 1 12/11/2002 07:15 Marla § Lord n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDelectipp, Limit sxssesad target detection limit
N.D.=Not de a0 v theRe pottimprlkimit
WE%Q e PO Box 12?22
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 1042/02




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952365
Collected:11/30/2002 08:15 by GR Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/03/2002 09:50 ChevronTeXaco
Reported: 12/16/2002 at 15:40 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/16/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5-W-021130 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland T0600102230 MW-S
CENMS5
AB Received
CAT Az Recelved Method Dilution
No. 2nalysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 7i-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
po778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 06.50 ug/l 1-
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
Q1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1l 1
042010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlercethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromocethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/05/2002 11:59 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 12/05/2002 11:59 Linda C Pape 1

~ Analysis Report

_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipp, Limii sxgseded jarget detection limit
N.D.=Not defecieq piopagovaithaiReporinghamit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FITEGRIION Fave TITAGL IER1

Page 1 0f2




QI | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:11/30/200

2 08:15 by GR

Submitted: 12/03/2002 09:50

Reported: 12/16/200
Discard: 01/16/2003
MW-5-W-021130
Facility# 206145

800 Center St-Cakland

CENMS

01534  BTEX + Oxygenat
01146  GC VOA Water Pr
01163  GC/MS VOA Water

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipp, Limit sxseasigd lareet detection limit

N.D.=Not de'ﬁFE%ﬁ’E‘R"

2 at 15:40

Grab Water

Job# 386492

es by B8260B SW-846 8260B
ep SW-846 S030B
Prep SW-846 50320B

veithesRe ponangrlamil

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

WW

T0&00102230 MW-5

~_ Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account MNumber: 10205

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

12/10/2002 22:33 Marla § Lord 1
12/05/2002 11:5% Linda C Pape n.

12/10/2002 22:33 Marla S Lord n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/2/02



. Analysis Report
Lagcaster,
V' Laboratories
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952366
Collected:11/30/2002 08:55 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/02/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/16/2002 at 15:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/16/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-021130 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386482 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-7
As Received
CaT As Received Metheod Dilution
No. Analygis Name CAS Number ReBult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascoline constituentg eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
0a776 Eenzene ?1-43-2 Nn.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method - Trxial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/05/2002 12:33 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-~B46 BO21B 1 12/05/2002 12:33 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/05/2002 12:33 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=1 aboratory MethodDetecli{)arA clsé{grilaq:xcegcricg Jarget detection limit

ora
N.D.=Not deﬁcEq\ﬂaoEagov%igx]?fE?m mit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

FYME Drne ADNND



Anlysis Report

4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952367
Collected:11/30/2002 D7:35 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/03/2002 0%:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/16/2002 at 15:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/16/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-8-W-021130 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 3B64952 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-8
CENMS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oi) reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
p0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Sstate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
05553 TPH - DRCO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 12/12/2002 09:26 Robert T Vincent 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/05/2002 16:28 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SwW-946 BOZ1B 1 12/05/2002 16:28 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 12/05/2002 16:28 Linda C Fape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 12/05/2002 16:50 JoElla L Rice 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipy, Lisit exsaesded target detection limit
N.D.=Not de vestiaRe poitagrliimit
@Ea PO Box 12425 =
NG Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 10/2/02




4

Client Name:

ChevronTexaco

: Analysrs Re_pori .

Lancaster
Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Group Number: B32943

Reported: 12/16/02 at 03:41 PM

Analysis Name

Batch numbexr: 0233%0003A

TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters)

Batch number: 02339A16A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: 023394168
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: NO23442AR
Ethanocl

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dikromoethane

Analygis Hame

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

02339AM16A

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRCO - Waters

023392168

Batch number:
Ethanol

N0O23442A3

*. Outside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MDL Unite AREC SREC Limits

Sample number (s): 3952367

N.D. 50, ug/l g0 101 54-120

Sample number (s} : 3952363,3952365-3%52367

N.D. .2 ug/l 115 115 B0-118

N.D. .2 ug/l 108 109 82-119

N.D. .2 ug/1 105 1086 81-119

N.D. -6 ug/1 107 108 82-3120

N.D. .3 ug/1 109 109 79-127

N.D. 5Q. ug/1l 105 109 74-116

Sample number {s): 3552364

N.D. .2 ug/1 115 115 80-118

B.D. .2 ug/1 108 109 82-119

N.D. .2 ug/1 105 106 81-119

H.D. .6 ug/1 107 108 82-120

N.D. .3 ug/1l 109 109 79-127

N.D. 50. ug/l 105 109 74-118

Sample number (s): 3552364-39523E5

H.D. 50. ug/1 B0 43-159

B.D. .5 ug/1 CHY 77-127

N.D. .5 ug/1 86 74-125

N.D. .5 ug/1l 98 74-120

N.D. .5 ug/1 23 71-114

N.D. 5. ug/1l 109 59-139

R.D. .5 ug/1 53 77-132

N.D. .5 ug/1 106 81-114
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 5D MS/MED RFD BEG nop

$REC  %REC Limits RED  MAX Cong Conc

Sample number (8): 3952363,3952365-3552367

13z 83-130

123 87-129

123 B6-133

124 86-132

116 66-140

118 T4-132

Sample number (s): 3952364

132* 83-130

123 8§7-129

123 B86-133

124 B6-132

116 66-140

118 Ta-132

Sample numbey (8) : 3952364-3952365

83 78 34-163 E 30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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»
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 832543
Reported: 12/16/02 at 03:41 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 MSDh MS/MSD RFD BEG oop DUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name 4REC  %REC Limits RPFD MAX  Conc Conc RPD Max
Methyl t-butyl ether az 89 69-134 3 30
di-Ieopropyl ether K 87 6€8-133 3 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 102 100 73-123 2 Xy
t-Amyl methyl ether 95 93 69-118 2 30
t-Butyl alcohol 104 101 51-148 2 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 56 94 73-136 2 30
1,2-Dibromoethane 105 102 78-120 3 3a
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 023350003A
Orthoterphenyl
3952387 Bl
Blank 102
LCS 77
LCSD a9
Limits: 59-13%9
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 0233%A16A
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorocoluene-P
3552363 107 122
3952365 105 122
3952366 103 123
3952367 107 122
Blank 106 122
LCS 110 122
LCSD 110 122
MS 116 122
Limits: 57-146 71-130
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: (02335A16RB
Trifluorotcluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P
3952364 99 123
Elank 105 122
LCS 110 i1z2
LCED 110 122
MS 110 122
Limits: 57-146 71-130
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: NO23442AR8
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloropethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4 -Bromofluorobenzene

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 832843
Reported: 12/16/02 at 03:41 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

3952364 100 101 i62 101
3952365 101 104 102 99
Blank 101 102 102 29

LCs 101 101 103 101

MS 101 - 103 103 ’ 102
MED 101 1c4 103 101
Limits: 86-118 B0-120 BB-110 86-115

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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